503422620 08/04/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3469254

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
REGIS CHARLOT	07/10/2015
FRANK NAEYMI-RAD	07/10/2015
MICHAEL DECARO	07/10/2015
STEVEN RUBE	07/13/2015
ERIC ROSE	07/16/2015
ANDREW KANTER	07/13/2015
DAVID PARKS	07/20/2015
DANIEL EMMONS	07/20/2015
ALINA OGANESOVA	07/10/2015
DAVID ALVIN	07/10/2015
MATTHEW CARDWELL	07/17/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INTELLIGENT MEDICAL OBJECTS, INC.
Street Address:	60 REVERE DR., SUITE 400
City:	NORTHBROOK
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60062

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14817912

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)715-5155

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: courtney.brady@quarles.com

Correspondent Name: JOHN R LINZER

Address Line 1: QUARLES & BRADY LLP

Address Line 2: 300 N. LASALLE STREET, SUITE 4000

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60654

PATENT REEL: 036250 FRAME: 0547

503422620

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	155439.00017
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN R LINZER
SIGNATURE:	/John R Linzer/
DATE SIGNED:	08/04/2015
Total Attachments: 7 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif source=Assignment#page5.tif source=Assignment#page6.tif source=Assignment#page7.tif	

PATENT REEL: 036250 FRAME: 0548

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, the undersigned inventors, having our residences as set forth below, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS," have invented a certain new invention for:

System and Method for Medical Classification Code Modeling

as described and set forth	in U.S. Patent Applica	tion No.	filed on
		Patent of the United State	
that the Application Nu	imber and/or filing d	ate is not available whe	n this Assignment is
executed, Assignor hereb	y authorizes and reques	ts any attorney associated	with Quarles & Brady
LLP, to insert above the	e filing date and/or th	e application number of	said application when
known; and			

WHEREAS, Intelligent Medical Objects, Inc., hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE", a corporation incorporated under the laws of Delaware, with its principal place of business at 60 Revere Dr., Suite 400, Northbrook, IL 60062 USA, is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNORS' entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, improvements, application and any Letters Patents which may be granted therefor or thereupon in any country, together with any and all non-provisional applications, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues and extensions thereof in all countries throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORS, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign, agree to assign, transfer and set over unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, improvements, and in and to said application and any Letters Patents which may be granted therefor or thereupon, together with any and all non-provisional applications, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues and extensions thereof, and ASSIGNORS authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent which may be granted for or upon said invention or applications, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as my interest is concerned, unto ASSIGNEE in accordance with this Assignment. To the extent applicable, ASSIGNORS also hereby assign to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest to sue third parties for any past, present or future infringement, and to collect all damages relating thereto, of all Letters Patents assigned herein.

ASSIGNORS also assign to ASSIGNEE, all right, title and interest in and to the invention disclosed in said application throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs throughout the world, including all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said invention and all rights to register said invention in appropriate registries; and ASSIGNORS further agree to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such right, title and interest in ASSIGNEE.

ASSIGNORS will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns or their representatives, any facts known to us respecting said invention and improvements; and, at the expense of ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNORS will fully cooperate in any legal proceedings, including

QB\35719535.1

Assignment - page 1 of 5

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, the undersigned inventors, having our residences as set forth below, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS," have invented a certain new invention for:

System and Method for Medical Classification Code Modeling

as described and set forth in U.S. Patent Application	1 No filed on
, preparatory to obtaining Letters Pat	ent of the United States therefor. In the event
that the Application Number and/or filing date	is not available when this Assignment is
executed, Assignor hereby authorizes and requests a	any attorney associated with Quarles & Brady
LLP, to insert above the filing date and/or the a	pplication number of said application when
known; and	

WHEREAS, Intelligent Medical Objects, Inc., hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE", a corporation incorporated under the laws of Delaware, with its principal place of business at 60 Revere Dr., Suite 400, Northbrook, IL 60062 USA, is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNORS' entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, improvements, application and any Letters Patents which may be granted therefor or thereupon in any country, together with any and all non-provisional applications, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues and extensions thereof in all countries throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORS, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign, agree to assign, transfer and set over unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, improvements, and in and to said application and any Letters Patents which may be granted therefor or thereupon, together with any and all non-provisional applications, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues and extensions thereof, and ASSIGNORS authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent which may be granted for or upon said invention or applications, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as my interest is concerned, unto ASSIGNEE in accordance with this Assignment. To the extent applicable, ASSIGNORS also hereby assign to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest to sue third parties for any past, present or future infringement, and to collect all damages relating thereto, of all Letters Patents assigned herein.

ASSIGNORS also assign to ASSIGNEE, all right, title and interest in and to the invention disclosed in said application throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs throughout the world, including all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said invention and all rights to register said invention in appropriate registries; and ASSIGNORS further agree to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such right, title and interest in ASSIGNEE.

ASSIGNORS will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns or their representatives, any facts known to us respecting said invention and improvements; and, at the expense of ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNORS will fully cooperate in any legal proceedings, including

QB\35719535.1

Assignment – page 1 of 5

any proceeding within the United States Patent and Trademark Office or other Patent Office anywhere in the world, relating thereto, sign all lawful papers, execute all non-provisional, divisional, continuing, continuations-in-part, reissue and substitute applications, make all rightful oaths and declarations, and, in addition, execute any and all documents required to vest title in ASSIGNEE and to aid ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

ASSIGNORS covenant that ASSIGNORS have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and that ASSIGNORS have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment.

This Assignment shall be binding on the parties' successors, assigns and legal representatives.

NAME OF SOLE OR FIRST INVENTOR:					
Given Name (first and middle[if any])		Family Name or Surname			
Regis		Charlot			
Inventor's Signature	Sc.			7/10/2015	
Residence: City	State	Country		Citizenship	
Lake Bluff	IL	US		US	
Address		Postal Code		Country	
175 Norwich Ct, Lake Bluff, IL		60044		US	

Market Control of the				
NAME OF ADDITIONAL.	IOINT INVENTOR, if at	19:		
Given Name (first and middle(if	og/X/ // /	1	Family N	ame or Surname
Frank	1 Dan Call		Naeym	i-Rad
Inventor's Signature	, and the second			Date
				~7/10/2018
***************************************		,,, , ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		
Residence: City	State	Country		Citizenship
Libertyville	IL	US		US
Address		Postal Code		Country
1310 St. Williams Drive	Libertyville, IL	60048		US

QB\35719535.1

Assignment – page 2 of 5

NAME OF ADDITIONAL JOINT INVENTOR, if any:					
Given Name (first and middle[if a	ny])		Family N	ame or Surname	
Michael		Decaro			
Inventor's Signature				Date	
				7/10/15	
Residence: City	State	Country		Citizenship	
Mount Prospect	nt Prospect IL US US		US		
Address		Postal Code		Country	
1706 E. Mohawk Lane, Mount Prospect, IL		60056		US	

·····				***************************************
NAME OF ADDITIONAL J	OINT INVENTOR, if a	ay:		
Given Name (first and middleff)	100 JV		Family Nan	ne or Surname
Steven (1		Rube	
Inventor's Signature	<i>)</i>			Date
	2 N~12			7.13.15
Residence: City	State	Country	(Citizenship
Lake Forest	IL	US	Ţ	JS
Address		Postal Code		Country
1160 S. West Fork Dr., L	ake Forest, IL	60045	I	JS

NAME OF ADDITION	VAL JOINT INVENTO	R, if any:		
Given Name (first and middle[if any])		Family I	Family Name or Surname	
Eric				
Inventor's Signature		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	Date	
		***************************************	: :	
Residence: City	State	Country	Citizenship	***************************************
Seattle	WA	US	US	
Address		Postal Code	Country	
2210 3rd Ave West,	Seattle, WA	98119	US	

Assignment – page 3 of 5

NAME OF ADDITIONAL JOINT INVENTOR, if any:					
Given Name (first and middle[if any])			Family Name or Surname		
Andrew			Kanter		
Inventor's Signature Livlei SZ	Date 7/13/1.		Date 7/13/15		
Residence: City	State	Country		Citizenship	
Highland Park	IL US			US	
Address	Postal Code		Country		
1755 Lake Cook Road #317, Highland Park, IL		60035		US	

NAME OF ADDITIONAL JO	DINT INVENTOR, if any	/ ¿		••••••	
			Family Name or Surname		
David			Parks		
Inventor's Signature David Pa	AA			7/20/2015	
Residence: City	State	Country	:	Citizenship	
Barrington IL US		US		US	
Address		Postal Code		Country	
26400 W. Falkirk Cir., Barrington, IL		60010		US	

NAME OF ADDITIONAL J	DINT INVENTOR, if a	ny:		
······································		Family Na	Family Name or Surname	
Daniel		Emmons		
Inventor's Signature				Date
frank E	and the state of t			07/20/15
Residence: City	State	Country		Citîzenship
Highwood IL		US		US
Address		Postal Code		Country
630 Sheridan Rd., Apt. 31	60040		US	

Assignment - page 4 of 5

NAME OF ADDITIONAL JOINT INVENTOR, if any:					
Given Name (first and middle[if any])			Family Name or Surname		
Alina			Oganesova		
Inventor's Signature		***************************************	Date		
Alina Orguesd			7/10/2015		
Residence: City	State	Country	C	itizenship	
Highland Park	Highland Park IL US		U	JS	
Address		Postal Code		Country	
1755 Lake Cook Rd, Apt. 317, Highland Park, IL		60035		/S	

,	***************************************	·····		·····	
NAME OF ADDITIONAL J	OINT INVENTOR,	if any:			
Given Name (first and middle[if any])		Family Name or Surname			
David			Alvin		
Invarior's Signature Auc Auc				Date 7/10/2015	
Residence: City	State	Country		Citizenship	
Glen Ellyn IL US		US		US	
Address		Postal Code		Country	
21 W729 Glen Park Rd., Glen Ellyn, IL		60137		US	

	NAME OF ADDITIONAL J	OINT INVENTOR, is	fany:		***	
	Given Name (first and middle[if any])			Family Name or Surname		
	Matthew	windstand a	and the second s	Cardwell		
انيد. افر	Inventor's Signifiance				Date 7/17/2015	
	Residence: City	State	Country	C	itizenship	
	Oak Park	IL	US	Į	JS	
	Address		Postal Code	C	ountry	
	538 S. East Ave, Oak Park, IL		60304	(JS	

Assignment – page 5 of 5

NAME OF ADDITIONA	L JOINT INVENTOR, if a	ny:			
Given Name (first and middle(if any))			Family Name or Surname		
Michael			Decaro		
Inventor's Signature			Date		
Residence: City	l otter	····			
*	State	Country	Citizenship		
Mount Prospect IL		US	US		
Address		Postal Code	Country		
1706 E. Mohawk Land	e, Mount Prospect, IL	60056	US		

NAME OF ABBUTUS	S. A.E. BENEVELLE ENGLESS & S.	\$		
NAME OF ADDITIONAL JOINT INVENTOR, if any: Given Name (first and middle[if any]) Family Na			amily Name or Surname	
Steven			Rube	
Inventor's Signature			Date	

Residence: City	State	Country	Citizenship	
Lake Forest IL US			us	
Address		Posial Code	Country	
1160 S. West Fork	Dr., Lake Forest, IL	60045	US	

NAME OF ADDITION.	AL JOINT INVENTO	R. if anv:	····	
Given Name (first and midd	le(if any))		amily Name	or Surname
Eric			Rose	
Inventor's Signature		Manual Comment		Date 9/16/2015
Residence: City	State	Country	Cit	izenship
Seattle	WA	US	U:	3
Address		Postal Code	Co	nuth.
2210 3rd Ave West, Seattle, WA		98119	U:	3

Assignment - page 3 of 5